

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORPORATION	:
and CSC HOLDINGS, LLC,	: Case No.: 13 CIV 1278 (LTS)(JLC)
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
vs.	:
	:
VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC. and BLACK	:
ENTERTAINMENT TELEVISION LLC,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF VIACOM INTERNATIONAL AND  
BLACK ENTERTAINMENT TELEVISION IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Joseph F. Tringali  
Peri L. Zelig  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
Telephone: (212) 455-2000

*Attorneys for Defendants*

Kenneth R. Logan,

*Of Counsel.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. CABLEVISION IS REQUIRED TO PLEAD FORECLOSURE OF COMPETITION .....	1
II. CABLEVISION DOES NOT PLEAD FORECLOSURE OF COMPETITION .....	7
III. CABLEVISION DOES NOT PLEAD PLAUSIBLE MARKETS .....	10
IV. CABLEVISION’S REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EQUITABLE RELIEF SHOULD BE STRICKEN .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>305 E. 24th Owners Corp. v. Parman Co.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 1296 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	3, 5
<i>Alternative Electrodes, LLC v. Empi, Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Bayer Schera Pharma AG v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08 Civ.03710(PGG), 08112(PGG), 2010 WL 1222012 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2010) .....	12
<i>Belfiore v. N.Y. Times</i> , 654 F. Supp. 842 (D. Conn. 1986) .....	12
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Cancall PCS, LLC v. Omnipoint Corp.</i> , No. 99 CIV. 3395 (AGS), 2001 WL 293981 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2001).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Carell v. Shubert Org.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	10
<i>Chapman v. N.Y. State Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Coniglio v. Highwood Servs.</i> , 495 F.2d 1286 (2d Cir. 1974).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Discovision Assocs. v. Disc Mfg., Inc.</i> , Nos. Civ. A. 95-21-SLR, 95-345-SLR, 1997 WL 309499 (D. Del. Apr. 3, 1997).....	8
<i>E&amp;G Gabriel v. Gabriel Bros. Inc.</i> , No. 93 CIV. 0894 (PKL), 1994 WL 369147 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 1994).....	10
<i>E&amp;L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.</i> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Friedman v. Adams Russell Cable Servs.-N.Y., Inc.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 1195 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	3, 4
<i>Global Disc. Travel Servs. v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. St. Margaret’s Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.</i> , 880 F.2d 1514 (2d Cir. 1989).....	3, 5, 8
<i>H.L. Moore Drug Exch. v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , No. 76 Civ. 2817 (RWS), 1980 WL 1959 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 1980) .....	14

*Hack v. President and Fellows of Yale Coll.*, 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000) .....3

*In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.*, 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....4

*In re Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.*, Nos. 08 MD 1995, 08 Civ. 7616 (PKC), 2011 WL 1432036 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2011) .....3

*In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.*, 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) .....4

*In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.*, No. 96-CV-5238 (JG), 2003 WL 1712568 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003) .....4

*In re Wireless Tel. Servs. Antitrust Litig.*, 385 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....4

*Int’l Salt Co. v. United States*, 332 U.S. 392 (1947) .....14

*Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde*, 466 U.S. 2 (1984) .....2, 3, 7

*Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League*, No. 07 CV 8455(LAP), 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008) .....15

*Mathias v. Daily News, L.P.*, 152 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....10

*MCA Television Ltd. v. Pub. Interest Corp.*, 171 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1999) .....8

*Moccio v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.*, 208 F. Supp. 2d 361 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....2

*N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States*, 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....6

*Nat’l Gear & Piston, Inc. v. Cummins Power Sys., LLC*, 861 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....10

*Nobody in Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.*, 311 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Colo. 2004) .....12

*Re-Alco Indus. Inc. v. Nat’l Ctr. for Health Educ., Inc.*, 812 F. Supp. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....10

*Rome Ambulatory Surgical Ctr. LLC v. Rome Mem’l Hosp. Inc.*, 349 F. Supp. 2d 389 (N.D.N.Y. 2004) .....3

*Roy B. Taylor Sales Inc. v. Hollymatic Corp.*, 28 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1994) .....7

*Shaw v. Rolex Watch, U.S.A., Inc.*, 673 F. Supp. 674 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) ..... 10

*Simon-Whelan v. Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc.*, No. 07 CIV. 6423(LTS), 2009 WL 1457177 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2009) ..... 11

*Smith Mach. Co. v. Hesston Corp.*, 878 F.2d 1290 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 8

*Smugglers Notch Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Smugglers’ Notch Mgmt. Co.*, 414 F. App’x 372 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*Solent Freight Servs. v. Alberty*, 914 F. Supp. 2d 312 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 3

*Subsolutions, Inc. v. Doctor’s Assocs. Inc.*, 436 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Conn. 2006) ..... 3

*Synergetics USA, Inc. v. Alcon Labs., Inc.*, No. 08 CIV. 3669 (DLC), 2009 WL 435299 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2009) ..... 3

*Telecor Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.*, 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 11

*Theatre Party Assocs. Inc. v. Shubert Org.*, 695 F. Supp. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) ..... 10

*Trans Sport, Inc. v. Starter Sportswear, Inc.*, No. 88-CV-1292, 1989 WL 29454 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 1989) ..... 13

*United Magazine Co. v. Murdoch Magazines Distrib.*, 146 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 3, 10

*United States v. Glaxo Group Ltd.*, 410 U.S. 52 (1973) ..... 14

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 8

*United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 11, 12

*Vitale v. Marlborough Gallery*, No. 93 CIV. (PKL) 6276, 1994 WL 654494 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 1994) ..... 10

*Yentsch v. Texaco, Inc.*, 630 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

IX Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2011) ..... 5

Restatement (Second) Of Contracts (1981).....16
